

IN THE COURT OF THE MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE,
2ND COURT, CALCUTTA
Present: Shri Avisek Minj
(JO Code : WB01520)
GR Case No.351 of 2024
CNR No. WBCS03 000399-2024

Order dated 08-04-2026 :-

Today is fixed for delivery of judgment

Ld. APP is present for the state.

Sole the accused namely Sunita Mallick is present today with Ld.

Counsel.

The judgment is ready to be pronounced.

Judgment is pronounced in open court.

Let it be kept with the record.

The relevant portion of the judgment is as follows :-

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the convict namely Sunita Mallick is punished with simple imprisonment **Till Rising of Court** and also with **fine of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only)** and in default of payment of fine, she shall suffer simple imprisonment for a term of one (01) month for committing offence punishable under section 401A of Kolkata Municipal corporation Act, 1980. AND

This court further directs convict namely Sunita Mallick to pay **fine of Rs.2500/- (Rupees Two thousand five hundred only)** and in default of payment of fine, she shall suffer simple imprisonment for a term of 15 days under section 392/610 of Kolkata Municipal corporation Act, 1980. AND

This court further directs convict namely Sunita Mallick to pay **fine of Rs.1000/- (Rupees One thousand only)** and in default of payment of fine, she shall suffer simple imprisonment for a term of 5 days for committing offence under section 618 of Kolkata Municipal corporation Act, 1980.

The Judicial Cashier is directed to do needful in this regard.

As per Section 363 of the Cr.P.C and in compliance of the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta in CRA No. of 64 of 2014 and CRA No. 36 of 2011 and in pursuance of Rule 192A and 192B of Calcutta High Court Criminal Rules and Order, let a copy of this judgment be made available to the convict free of cost

forthwith. She has also made aware of her right to prefer an appeal with legal aid (in the language understandable to her).

8. Instant case is thereby disposed of.

9. Sureties concerned be released from their liabilities. Let a copy of this be forwarded to Clerk in Charge, Bail Bond Register, for information and necessary actions.

10. D.A is directed to note in the relevant register.

11. Update C.I.S.

Dictated & corrected by me

Avishek Minj
Municipal Magistrate,
2nd Court,
Kolkata

Avishek Minj
Municipal Magistrate,
2nd Court
Kolkata

Later :-

Ld. Defence counsel for the convict files bail application. She moves the bail petition and submits that convict is willing to prefer an appeal in this matter. She finally prays for bail.

Ld. A.P.P raises no objection.

I have heard the submission of Ld. Counsel for the parties, perused the bail petition and case record.

It is clear from case record that convict namely Sunita Mallick is sentenced to suffer TRC and pay fine **of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) and in default of payment of fine, she shall suffer simple imprisonment for a term of one (01) month for committing offence punishable under section 401A of Kolkata Municipal corporation Act, 1980.** This court further directs convict namely Sunita Mallick to pay **fine of Rs.2500/- (Rupees Two thousand five hundred only) and in default of payment of fine, she shall suffer simple imprisonment for a term of 15 days under section 392/610 of Kolkata Municipal corporation Act, 1980.** This court further directs convict namely Sunita Mallick to pay **fine of Rs.1000/- (Rupees One thousand only) and in**

default of payment of fine, she shall suffer simple imprisonment for a term of 5 days for committing offence under section 618 of Kolkata Municipal corporation Act, 1980.

So, I am of the considered view to suspend the sentence of the convict and release her on appeal bond as per section 389 of Cr.P.C.

Hence, it is

Ordered

that the convict, namely **Sunita Mallick** may be released on furnishing Bail bond of Rs.1,000/- (Rupees One thousand) only with one surety and furnishing fine bond of Rs.30,000/- i/d suffer sentence. Convict is released on bail subject to confirmation by the Ld. Appellate Court. Accordingly, the sentence of convict is suspended till next date.

To 08.05.2026 for bringing order.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Avishek Minj
Municipal Magistrate,
2nd Court,
Kolkata

Avishek Minj
Municipal Magistrate,
2nd Court
Kolkata